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Financial Highlights

Percent
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2007  2006  Change

For the year:
Operating income $  46,169 $  42,769 7.9%
Operating expense 41,357 37,187 11.2%
Net income 4,812 5,582 (13.8)%
  Per share—basic $      1.65 $      2.07 (20.3)%
  Per share—diluted $      1.65 $      2.05 (19.5)%
Cash dividends declared per share $      0.70 $      0.68 2.9%
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic 2,908,371 2,700,663 7.7%
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted 2,914,352 2,724,717  7.0%

At year-end:
Assets $643,889 $624,070 3.2%
Earning assets 588,168 569,498 3.3%
Loans 454,198 417,943 8.7%
Investment securities 125,888 125,860 0.0%
Allowance for loan losses 4,083 4,725 (13.6)%
Deposits 526,361 512,249 2.8%
Shareholders’ equity 66,841 62,793 6.4%
Book value per share $    22.88 $    21.64 5.7%

Averages:
Assets $621,914 $581,583 6.9%
Earning assets 568,864 529,685 7.4%
Loans 431,579 409,565 5.4%
Deposits 512,072 479,197 6.9%
Shareholders’ equity 64,312 55,103 16.7%
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Absent the other-than-
temporary charge of 
$1,388,000 taken in 
December 2004 relating to 
perpetual preferred stock 
issued by “FNMA” and 
“FHLMC” -net income for 
the year would have been 
$4,500,291
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Company Profile

ECB Bancorp, Inc. is a bank holding company headquartered 
in Engelhard, North Carolina, whose wholly-owned subsidiary,  
The East Carolina Bank (the “Bank” or “ECB”) is a state chartered, 
independent, community bank founded in 1919. At year-end 2007, 
The East Carolina Bank had 218 full-time employees. ECB is a 
member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal 
Home Loan Bank of Atlanta, the American Bankers Association 
and the North Carolina Bankers Association.

Mission Statement
The East Carolina Bank will be operated in a financially sound 
manner and will achieve its growth and profit objectives through 
the delivery of select, quality financial products and services to 
individuals, small business, and agricultural customers in eastern 
North Carolina. We will be dedicated to employee development, 
strive to exceed the public’s expectations with our service orientation, 
and seek to have our corporate values reflect those of the commu-
nity. The result shall be a high performance independent bank 
providing career opportunities for our employees, superior returns 
for our shareholders, and Excellence in Community Banking for 
our customers.

ECB now offers a full array of investment, trust and insurance 
products as well as a variety of cash management products targeted 
to help even the smallest business manage their time and money. 
The Bank currently operates 23 full-service branches, 2 loan 
production offices and 24 auto-
mated teller machines in eastern 
North Carolina. ECB Bancorp, 
Inc.’s common stock is listed on 
The NASDAQ® Global Market 
under the symbol “ECBE.” More 
information can be obtained  
by visiting ECB’s web site at 
www.ecbbancorp.com.
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The bank continues to retain many 
customers throughout their retirement 
years. In an effort to support our 
communities, many of our bankers  
strive to instill the importance of  
saving for the future with our younger 
generations. 

http://www.ecbbancorp.com


Building strong relationships with 
our customers and our communities 
is paramount to fulfilling our 
mission of exceeding the public’s 
expectations and reflecting the 
values of our communities.

We continue to expand with new 
locations to serve our customers  
and communities. With every grand 
opening, a local charity is the bene­
ficiary of our $500 Money Ribbon.



While 2007 was a struggle for the economy in general and  

the banking industry in particular, we are pleased with the 

fact that The East Carolina Bank came through the year in  

a strong financial condition. Despite economic and market 

challenges, we continued to focus on our customers’ needs and 

our core strategies: grow the loan portfolio while maintaining 

high asset quality, grow core deposits, increase non-interest 

income, control expenses and make strategic investments  

in existing and new communities, all focused on increased 

shareholder value. 

We pride ourselves on building relationships with our customers 

in order to help them achieve success through both the good 

times and the bad times. Throughout the economic softness of 

2007, we continued to focus on investing in people, processes 

and communities that would benefit our customers, our bank 

and our shareholders today and beyond.

During the downturn in 2007, we also sharply focused the 

organization on the quality of earnings (and will continue to 

do so in 2008). Due to factors discussed below, however, our 

net income declined by 13.8% to $4,812,000 from record net 

income of $5,582,000 for the year ended December 31, 2006. 

Net income per share on a diluted basis was $1.65, a reduction 

from the record $2.05 per share (diluted) earned a year ago.

The Bank’s return on average assets in 2007 was 0.76% com-

pared to 0.96% a year ago, and the return on average equity 

in 2007 was 7.48%, compared to 10.13% return on average 

equity for the year ended December 31, 2006. 

The Company successfully sold an additional 862,500 shares 

of common equity in late March 2006 for $26.5 million to 

support ECB’s various strategic initiatives for expansion and 

growth over the next several years. The full impact of the  

sale of those shares on the Company’s earnings per share 

(basic and diluted) and ROAE results are realized in the 2007 

financial results. 

ECB’s consolidated assets increased 3.2% to $643.9 million at 

December 31, 2007 from $624.1 million at December 31, 2006. 

Total deposits increased 2.8% to $526.4 million at December 31, 

2007 from $512.2 million at December 31, 2006. Our loan 

portfolio totaled $454.2 million at December 31, 2007, which 

represents an 8.7% increase over loans of $417.9 million at 

December 31, 2006. 

Asset quality continues to be a major focus and by any statis-

tical measurement continues to remain above average relative 

to our peer group. For the year 2007, net loan charge-offs ticked 

up a bit to 0.13% of average loans while non-performing loans 

represented only 0.10% of total loans at December 31, 2007. 

Capital levels also remain above average. 

Dear Shareholders:

Arthur H. Keeney III
President and 

Chief Executive Officer
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In June 2007, because of the equity capital raised in late 

March 2006, we determined we no longer needed the $10 million 

of trust preferred securities the Company issued in 2002 (at a 

rate of 345 basis points over the 90 day LIBOR) and therefore 

repaid them. Additionally, management re-evaluated the 

methodology used to estimate the allowance for loan losses 

moving toward a more statistically-based analysis utilizing our 

historical loss rates. 

Throughout the year, market rates for short-term retail deposits 

remained high due to certain liquidity concerns in the credit 

markets, especially among larger banks. Although these larger 

banks are principally dependent on wholesale funding, during 

the year they moved aggressively into the retail deposit market, 

keeping retail rates from declining in line with loan rates. 

While this hit community banks particularly hard, there 

appears to be some recent relief as the Fed has continued to 

address market liquidity concerns through its lowering of rates. 

ECB’s net interest income grew by 2.8% in the fourth quarter 

of 2007 relative to a decrease of 0.7% for the twelve months 

ended on December 31, 2007. Deposit rates appear to be easing 

more in line with Fed rate cuts. 

Our three newest branches in Greenville (Pitt County), 

Winterville, (Pitt County) and Ocean Isle Beach (Brunswick 

County) which opened in 2007 have gotten off to a reasonably 

good start. Our plans in 2008 call for one additional branch 

in Leland, North Carolina (Brunswick County) compared to 

the three we opened in 2007. Already under construction, we 

anticipate opening our newest Leland branch sometime in the 

third quarter of 2008. As previously reported, loan volume is 

coming along, albeit more slowly than we had forecast. We 

will not “stretch” for loan volume as we know that is when 

mistakes are made. We also believe that ECB’s increased level 

of expenses associated with these new branches will begin to 

be offset in the near future as revenue grows and as deposit 

costs moderate. 

As a result of an array of factors, including the concern in  

the subprime mortgage market regarding residential mortgage 

credit and the softness of the economy resulting in a slow-

down of financial performance, bank stocks continued to be 

under pressure and underperformed the market. ECB’s stock 

was no exception and consequently our Board of Directors 

authorized the repurchase of up to 5% (146,000 shares) of the 

Company’s outstanding common stock. We continue to feel 

the stock repurchase authorization is one tool among several 

that will allow us to manage our capital in the best interest  

of our stockholders. 

On the road less traveled, our journey began:

In 1920, The East Carolina Bank began as the Engelhard 

Bank & Trust Company in a tiny clapboard barbershop in 

Selectively expand our branch network in order to increase market share



First time home buyers and saving 
for the future remain important for 
our younger customers and ECB is 
committed to delivering new products 
and services to help them succeed.
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Today, ECB is a financial 
leader in eastern North 
Carolina, currently with 23 
branches in thirteen counties.



Our employees are passionate about delivering the highest quality of service  
to our customers and teamwork remains a key to our continued success.



downtown Engelhard, North Carolina. Despite these humble 

beginnings, it proved to be a solid foundation of both principle 

and practice. ECB also has the distinct honor of being “the 

bank that did not close” during the disastrous stock market 

troubles of 1929. Many say that the Bank never received 

President Roosevelt’s proclamation in time to close because  

of the remoteness of the area at that time.

Our recent path:

Today, ECB is a financial leader in eastern North Carolina, 

currently with 23 branches in thirteen counties from the Outer 

Banks to Greenville and Currituck to Ocean Isle Beach, over 

200 employees, and more than 640 million dollars in assets. 

ECB was recognized this year by the Charlotte Business Journal 

as 82nd by market value among the top 100 publicly traded 

companies in North Carolina. Baseline Magazine also recog-

nized ECB as a top 500 company for the ability to align our 

business strategy with our information-technology strategy. 

With expansion comes change, so to better 

facilitate communications and management  

of the Bank’s goals, we increased our branch 

management structure from four to five 

regions. The regions are geographically and 

culturally congruent. 

Early in 2007, T. Olin Davis, Senior Vice President of the 

Bank and a 30-year banking veteran, was promoted to Chief 

Credit Officer (CCO). Olin joined ECB in 1993 as City 

Executive in Manteo and was later promoted to Outer Banks 

Regional Manager. He most recently served as a Senior Credit 

Policy Officer before taking on this new responsibility.

Faced with having to replace outdated check processing equip

ment (in the face of declining check usage) or outsourcing,  

we opted to allow a third-party processor to handle our item 

processing needs. This outsourcing has allowed us to reduce 

operation’s staff (through attrition) and will save significant 

equipment and maintenance costs as well as supplies, trans-

portation and postage expense. 

In reviewing our products mix, we introduced “All Day 

Banking,” a new Free Business Checking account, a new 

Business Money Market account, a new Public Insured Funds 

Management account and made further enhancements to our 

checking account products this year.

Building strong relationships with our customers and our 

communities is paramount to fulfilling our mission. ECB has 

a rich history of helping sponsor and fund civic and commu-

nity events. Some of the activities this year were educating 

over 300 children on money management, sponsoring a 

A solid management foundation to continue our success
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Bank’s Management Group



Holiday Collection Drive for a unit of soldiers in Iraq, being a 

“Toys for Tots” collection site, helping to fund the renovation 

of an historic theater in Washington, NC and donating to the 

Lost Colony Costume Shop Replacement Fund to help rebuild 

from a devastating fire. Additionally, at the opening of each 

of our three new offices, a local charity was selected to be the 

recipient of our $500 “Money Ribbon.” 

As a community bank, ECB is high touch and high tech… 

it’s the personal attention we give to every customer that sets 

us apart from the competition. We always strive to exceed 

expectations in service and product offerings. Our employees 

are passionate about delivering the highest quality of service 

to our customers and each other. Teamwork is one of the keys 

to our continued success. 

Our course for the future:

Looking ahead, we expect continued economic 

uncertainty, but we are optimistic. We have the 

management and the people to meet these chal-

lenges and will continue to focus on building 

relationships, organic growth, high asset quality, 

strong capital and profitability. The result will  

be long-term shareholder value. 

Even though economic conditions are currently soft, it is our 

intent to continue to selectively expand our branch network 

in order to increase market share in the highly desirable coastal 

North Carolina market. Our focus continues to be on grow-

ing ECB organically, but growth through acquisition would be 

a consideration if culture, market and price fit our strategies.

In closing, I would like to thank the employees for their loyalty, 

teamwork and dedication to our customers. We are apprecia-

tive to our Board of Directors for their guidance and contri-

bution to our success. Lastly, I want to thank the shareholders 

for their continued support that will be rewarded over time. 

We are confident that with ECB’s focus on customers and 

communities, we are well positioned (both statistically and 

geographically) for future successes. 

Arthur H. Keeney III
President and Chief Executive Officer
March 14, 2008

Looking ahead to the future

Board of Directors



Corporate Officers

Arthur H. Keeney III
President and
Chief Executive Officer

Gary M. Adams
Senior Vice President
Chief Financial Officer

B. Martelle Marshall
Corporate Secretary

Annual Meeting
The Annual Shareholders’ Meeting 
will be held Tuesday, April 15, 2008 
at 11:00 a.m. at the Washington 
Civic Center, Washington,  
North Carolina

Headquarters
35050 US Highway 264
PO Box 337
Engelhard, NC 27824
(252) 925-9411
(252) 925-8491 (fax)
E-mail: ecbonline@ecbbancorp.com

Forward-Looking Statements
Statements in this report relating to plans, 
strategies, economic performance and 
trends, projections of results of specific 
activities or investments, expectations or 
beliefs about future events or results, and 
other statements that are not descriptions 
of historical facts, may be forward-looking 
statements within the meaning of the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 
of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act 
of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934. 

Forward-looking information is inherently 
subject to risks and uncertainties, and 
actual results could differ materially from 
those currently anticipated due to a num-
ber of factors, which include, but are not 
limited to, risk factors discussed in ECB 
Bancorp, Inc.’s (Bancorp) Annual Report 
on Form 10-K and in other documents 
filed by Bancorp with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission from time to time. 
Forward-looking statements may be iden-
tified by terms such as “may,” “will,” 
“should,” “could,” “expects,” “plans,” 
“intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “esti-
mates,” “predicts,” “forecasts,” “potential” 
or “continue,” or similar terms or the 
negative of these terms, or other statements 

concerning opinions or judgments of 
Bancorp’s management about future 
events. Factors that could influence  
the accuracy of such forward-looking 
statements include, but are not limited to, 
the financial success or changing strategies 
of Bancorp’s customers, actions of govern-
ment regulators, the level of market inter-
est rates, weather and similar conditions, 
particularly the effect of hurricanes on 
Bancorp’s banking and operations facilities 
and on Bancorp’s customers and the com-
munities in which it does business, and 
changes in general economic conditions 
and the real estate values in our banking 
market (particularly changes that affect 
our loan portfolio), the abilities of our 
borrowers to repay their loans, and the 
values of loan collateral. Although Bancorp 
believes that the expectations reflected  
in the forward-looking statements are 
reasonable, it cannot guarantee future 
results, levels of activity, performance or 
achievements. All forward-looking state-
ments attributable to Bancorp are expressly 
qualified in their entirety by the caution-
ary statements in this paragraph. Bancorp 
has no obligations and does not intend to 
update these forward-looking statements.

Annual Disclosure Statement/ 
Form 10-K
Our annual shareholder report, 
annual disclosure statement and 
copies of ECB Bancorp Inc.’s Annual 
Report on Form 10-K as filed with 
the Securities and Exchange Com
mission may be obtained (without 
charge) by writing to Gary M. Adams, 
Senior VP and Chief Financial 
Officer at The East Carolina Bank, 
PO Box 337, Engelhard, NC 27824.

Shareholder Account Inquiries
Shareholders needing information 
on stock-transfer requirements and 
lost certificates may write to
The East Carolina Bank, PO Box 
337, Engelhard, NC 27824,
Attention: Corporate Secretary

Stock Transfer and Registrar
First-Citizens Bank &  
Trust Company
Corporate Trust Division, DAC61
PO Box 29522,
Raleigh, NC 27626

Independent Certified
Public Accountants
Dixon Hughes PLLC
Greenville, North Carolina

Legal Counsel
Charles W. Ogletree
Columbia, North Carolina

Ward and Smith, P. A.
New Bern, North Carolina

Bank Management Group

*Arthur H. Keeney III
President and  
Chief Executive Officer

*J. Dorson White, Jr.
Executive Vice President
Chief Operating Officer

*Gary M. Adams
Senior Vice President
Chief Financial Officer

*T. Olin Davis
Senior Vice President
Chief Credit Officer

*Thomas B. Heggie III
Senior Vice President
Audit

Mimi W. van Nortwick
Senior Vice President
Marketing and Operations

Jeffrey M. Buehler 
Vice President
Information Technology

Edna H. Sukeforth
Vice President
Operations

*�Denotes Policy-making Officers  
of the Bank

Investment Banking Advisor
Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.
New York, New York

Regional Executives

ALBEMARLE REGION
Arthur R. “Buck” Spruill III
Senior Vice President
Albemarle Region Manager

OUTER BANKS REGION
Richard N. “Skipper” Hines, Jr.
Senior Vice President
Outer Banks Region Manager

PAMLICO REGION
Phillip O. Holloman
Senior Vice President
Pamlico Region Manager

SOUTHEAST REGION
Edwin J. “Jerry” Brett
Senior Vice President
Southeast Region Manager

WESTERN REGION
Michael M. Wooles
Senior Vice President
Western Region Manager

Correspondent Banks

Bank of America
Charlotte, North Carolina

Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta
Atlanta, Georgia

Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond
Richmond, Virginia

First-Citizens Bank & Trust 
Company
Raleigh, North Carolina

FTN Financial
Memphis, Tennessee

RBC Centura Banks
Rocky Mount, North Carolina

Silverton Bank
Marietta, Georgia

SunTrust Bank
Atlanta, Georgia

Wachovia Bank & Trust Company
Winston-Salem, North Carolina
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Avon*
(252) 995-7900

Columbia*
(252) 796-8231

Creswell
(252) 797-4314

Currituck*
(252) 232-7700

Engelhard*
(252) 925-9461

Fairfield
(252) 926-8401

Greenville—
Hardee Village*
(252) 752-7136

Greenville—
Red Banks*
(252) 355-8200

Greenville—
University Med. Ctr.*
(252) 752-6609

Hatteras*
(252) 986-2131

Hertford*
(252) 426-3839

Manteo*
(252) 473-5821

Morehead City*
(252) 726-0987

Nags Head*
(252) 441-5588

New Bern*
(252) 672-5958

Ocean Isle Beach
(910) 575-3221

Ocracoke*
(252) 928-5231

Southern Shores*
(252) 261-3317

Swan Quarter*
(252) 926-3631

Washington*
(252) 946-3803

Williamston*
(252) 809-0100

Wilmington*
(910) 509-2816

Winterville *
(252) 321-7914

*�Denotes ATM 
MEMBER FDIC

35050 US Highway 264
Post Office Box 337

Engelhard, North Carolina 27824
(252) 925-9411

www.ecbbancorp.com

Engelhard
North Carolina

Virginia

South Carolina

Current Locations

Board of Directors
George Thomas Davis, Jr.
Vice Chairman of the Board
Attorney at Law
Davis & Davis
Swan Quarter, North Carolina

Gregory C. Gibbs
General Manager 
Gibbs Store LLC  
(retail hardware)
Engelhard, North Carolina

John F. Hughes, Jr.
Retired Executive Director 
Albemarle Pamlico Economic 
Development Corp.
Manteo, North Carolina

Arthur H. Keeney III
President and Chief Executive Officer
ECB Bancorp, Inc.
The East Carolina Bank
Engelhard, North Carolina

J. Bryant Kittrell III
President and Owner
Kittrell & Associates, Inc.
(real estate development & sales)
Greenville, North Carolina

Joseph T. Lamb, Jr.
President
Joe Lamb, Jr. & Associates, Inc.
(real estate sales and rentals)
Nags Head, North Carolina

B. Martelle Marshall
President and Co-owner
Martelle’s Feed House Restaurant 
Engelhard, North Carolina

R.S. Spencer, Jr.
Chairman of the Board
President
R.S. Spencer, Inc.
(retail merchant)
Engelhard, North Carolina

Michael D. Weeks
(business, marketing & internet consultant)
Washington, NC

http://www.ecbbancorp.com



